## 507699437 01/17/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7746581

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:ASSIGNMENTCONVEYING PARTY DATAEMPIRE IP LLCNameEMPIRE IP LLCEMPIRE IP LLCRECEIVING PARTY DATAName:BETTER BROWSING LLCStreet Address:512 W. MARTIN LUTHER MCity:AUSTINState/Country:TEXASPostal Code:78701PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3Property TypeNumPatent Number:8015259	KING JR. BLVD, SUITE 305
Name         Name:         RECEIVING PARTY DAT         RECEIVING PARTY DAT         Name:         BETTER BROWSING LLC         Street Address:       512 W MARTIN LUTHER M         City:       AUSTIN         State/Country:       TEXAS         Postal Code:       78701         Num         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3         Property Type	01/03/2023 KING JR. BLVD, SUITE 305
EMPIRE IP LLC         RECEIVING PARTY DATA         Name:       BETTER BROWSING LLC         Street Address:       512 W. MARTIN LUTHER MONSTRY         City:       AUSTIN         State/Country:       TEXAS         Postal Code:       78701         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3         Property Type       Num	01/03/2023 KING JR. BLVD, SUITE 305
RECEIVING PARTY DATA         Name:       BETTER BROWSING LLC         Street Address:       512 W. MARTIN LUTHER M         City:       AUSTIN         State/Country:       TEXAS         Postal Code:       78701         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3         Property Type       Num	KING JR. BLVD, SUITE 305
Name:BETTER BROWSING LLCStreet Address:512 W. MARTIN LUTHER KCity:AUSTINState/Country:TEXASPostal Code:78701PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3Property TypeNum	
Name:BETTER BROWSING LLCStreet Address:512 W. MARTIN LUTHER KCity:AUSTINState/Country:TEXASPostal Code:78701PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3Property TypeNum	
Street Address:       512 W. MARTIN LUTHER K         City:       AUSTIN         State/Country:       TEXAS         Postal Code:       78701         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3         Property Type       Num	
City:  AUSTIN    State/Country:  TEXAS    Postal Code:  78701   PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3    Property Type  Num	
State/Country:     TEXAS       Postal Code:     78701       PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3     Num	bor
Postal Code:     78701       PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3       Property Type       Num	bor
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 Property Type Num	ber
Property Type Num	aber
Property Type Num	aber
	ber
Patent Number: 8015250	
Patent Number: 8838736	
Patent Number: 11150779	
CORRESPONDENCE DATAFax Number:Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail addressusing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccePhone:6784856291Phone:6784856291Email:jim@rhmtrial.comCorrespondent Name:JAMES F MCDONOAddress Line 1:3621 VININGS SLOAddress Line 4:ATLANTA, GEORGIIAME OF SUBMITTER:JAMES F. MCIGNATURE:/s/James F. MC	DUGH DPE, STE. 4300 IA 30339
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 01/17/2023	
	at serves as an Oath/Declaration (27 CED 1.62)
Total Attachments: 1	nt serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Empire IP LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company with a place of business at 80 Morristown Road, Unit 3B, No. 337, Bernardsville, NJ 07924, ("Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest to U.S. Patent No(s). 8,015,259, 8,838,736, and 11,150,779 issued on September 6, 2011, September 16, 2014, and October 19, 2021, respectively, and all patents, patent applications, foreign patents, foreign patent applications, continuations, continuations–in-part, divisionals, extensions, renewals, reissues, re-examinations and post-grant certificates related to all inventions thereof, including without limitation all rights to claim priority on the basis thereof (the "Patents");

**AND WHEREAS**, **Better Browsing LLC**, a Texas Limited Liability Company, having a place of business at 512 W. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd., Suite 305, Austin, Texas 78701 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignee") wants to acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including reissues and re-examinations, and Assignor is willing to grant all substantial rights in and to the Patents to Assignee.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** effective on the date of execution set forth below, and in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Assignment. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents to the full end of the term for which the Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made. The aforesaid assignment includes the Assignor's right in and to all income, royalties, damages and payments now, in the past or hereafter due or payable which may be granted, and in and to all causes of action, and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the Patents, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made. Assignor agrees not to challenge the validity and/or enforceability of the Patents or aid, abet, encourage, participate in, or induce any such challenge by a third party.

Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein transferred, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

Executed this 3rd day of January , 2023.

Assignor:	Empire IP LLC
-	(

//

Name: Daniel Mitry

Title: Member

7